The Turner County Board of Commissioners met on Tuesday, April 18, 2017 at 6:30 p.m. at the Turner County Courthouse Annex Building for a Called "advertised" Meeting with Commissioners Burgess, Calhoun, Denham, Hall and McCard present for the meeting. Staff present were Horace Hudgins, Interim County Manager, Latrice Wilson, County Clerk and John Holland, County Attorney. Others present were Janet Winter, Elections Superintendent, Ben Baker, Editor of the Wiregrass Farmer, Charles Dean, Chief Deputy, Sheriff Andy Hester, Chuck Bobo, Velvet Riggins, Recreation Director.

Chairman McCard called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

Commissioner Calhoun gave the invocation.

After a brief discussion, motion by Commissioner Hall seconded by Commissioner Burgess to adopt sponsorship fees Turner County Recreation Department are as follows: Level I \$300.00 and Level II \$150.00, motion passed with Commissioners Burgess, Calhoun, Denham, Hall and McCard voting in favor of the motion.

Ms. Velvet Riggins presented information on the cost of replacing the back stop and outfield netting, batting cages and big mouth portable. After a brief discussion, motion by Commissioner Denham seconded by Commissioner Hall to table item # 2 until more information is available, motion passed with Commissioners Burgess, Calhoun, Denham, Hall and McCard voting in favor the motion.

Motion by Commissioner Hall seconded Commissioner Burgess to transfer ownership of a Class A Fire Pumper to Worth County Fire Department at no cost, motion passed with Commissioners Burgess, Calhoun, Denham, Hall and McCard voting in favor of the motion.

At 6:56 p.m., Commissioner Calhoun made a motion to enter executive session for personnel and acquisition of real estate, Commissioner Denham seconded the motion. Motion passed, with Commissioners Burgess, Calhoun, Denham, Hall and McCard voting in favor of the motion.

Commissioner Denham left the meeting at 7:30 p.m.

At 8:15 p.m., motion by Commissioner Burgess to enter back into regular session. Commissioner Calhoun seconded the motion. Motion passed with Commissioners Burgess, Calhoun, Hall and McCard voting in favor of the motion.

Motion by Burgess seconded by Commissioner Calhoun for the County to give a quit claim deed to the City of Ashburn on property at the intersection of Washington Lane and Pate Avenue and authorize the Chairman to sign on behalf of the County, motion passed with Commissioners Burgess, Calhoun, Hall and McCard voting in favor of the motion.

At 8:16 p.m., having no further business, Commissioner Calhoun adjourn the meeting.

Sam McCard, Chairman	
Attest:	
	Latrice L. Wilson, County Clerk